
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 2ND NOVEMBER 2011 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
27th September 2011 and 5th October 2011 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 29th September 2011 (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 12th 
October 2011 (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

7. Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15 - Presentation on Bids and 
Savings (Pages 31 - 32) 



- 2 - 

 
8. Feedback from Consultation on the Draft Core Strategy (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
9. Corporate Data Backup (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
10. Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy (Pages 41 - 90) 

 
11. Proposed Merger of North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnerships 

(Pages 91 - 98) 
 

12. Bromsgrove Partnership Annual Report 2010/11 (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

13. Single Sustainable Community Strategy for Worcestershire (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

14. Finance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2011/12 (Pages 107 - 128) 
 

15. Update on Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan (Pages 129 - 132) 
 

• Appendix For Item 8 - Draft Core Strategy 
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/corestrategy  

 
• Appendix For Item 11 - Proposed Merger Of North Worcestershire 

Community Partnerships (Pages 133 - 146) 
 
• Appendix For Item 12 - Bromsgrove Partnership Annual Report 2010/11 

(Pages 147 - 162) 
 
• Appendix For Item 13 - Single Sustainable Community Strategy For 

Worcestershire (Pages 163 - 184) 
 
• Appendices For Item 14 - Finance Monitoring Report  - Quarter 2 2011/12 

(Pages 185 - 196) 
 
• Appendix For Item 15 - Update On Waste And Street Scene Publicity Plan 

(Pages 197 - 200) 
 
16. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

17. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 



- 3 - 

Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph  

18 3 " 
  

18. Disposal of Recreation Road North Car Park (Pages 201 - 206) 
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
1st November 2011 
 



- 4 - 



- 5 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these righ
[...]
����� ��&���� 56�6.��� /��

������������������������0�����*�"�������56�6.���/�������0���������
��*����� ���� ������ �������/#� ����"������00������� *��� ���� ������������
��������������������������&���<�����

�/�� ������������*����������*���&������������/���&&��(��������
�

,=.��� ����	�	������������������������
�
�������������� ���� ��(��� ��� ���� ��&���� ��� ���� �����0���� �*� "������� *���
56�6.�����
�
9���������������������������
�
�	���	�
	
� ��������������0�����*�"�������56�6.���/���&&��(�����
�
�

	���0�����������������-�,-�&�0��
�
�
�
�

�����0���

Page 2



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH OCTOBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb (during Minute No. 49/11 to Minute No. 57/11)  
 

 Observers:  Councillor C. J. Bloore and C. R. Scurrell 
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. A. Coel and 

Ms. R. Cole.  
 

 
49/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

50/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

51/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th September 2011 were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be approved as a correct record; 
(b) that in relation to minute no 34/11 (the Car Parking Task Group), 

timings be included relating to implementation of the Car Parking Task 
Group recommendations if this has not already been done.  

 
52/11 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
It was noted that this meeting had been cancelled. 
 

53/11 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
It was noted that the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee held on 29th September 2011 would be considered 
at the next meeting of the Cabinet.  
 

54/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 27th 
September 2011 were submitted. 

Page 3



Cabinet 
5th October 2011 

- 2 - 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that the recommendation contained at minute no. 35/11 relating to an 

ethical framework be approved; and 
(c) that the recommendation contained at minute no. 36/11 relating to 

consultancy fees be approved and that it be noted that agency fees will 
also be detailed separately within the financial monitoring reports. 

 
55/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REPORT - REDUCTION IN 

BUS SERVICES  
 
The Leader welcomed the Chairman of the Reduction in Bus Services Task 
Group, Councillor C. J. Bloore to the meeting and invited him to present the 
report of the Task Group.  
 
Councillor Bloore gave the background on the reasons for establishing the 
Task Group and the sequence of events subsequent to this. It was reported 
that the County Council had scaled down the proposed cuts to bus services 
before the Task Group had first met.  
 
The Task Group had determined that following the revised proposals from the 
County Council, two services in particular were worthy of further 
representations, the 204 service covering Cofton Hackett which had been 
withdrawn and the X50 covering Wythall which was now guaranteed for the 
next 12 months.   
 
Councillor Bloore referred to the recent debate at full Council on the County 
Council proposals to reduce funding of Youth Services, which had resulted in 
a united response from the District Council being sent to the County Council. 
The Task Group had felt that by responding as a District Council to 
Consultation Documents in future it was probable that the response would 
carry more weight.   
 
There was a detailed discussion on the recommendations and Members 
referred to representations which had been made to local County Councillors 
in order to address the original cutbacks proposed. Councillor Bloore 
acknowledged that work had been done by individual Councillors which had 
resulted in the cuts being reduced.  
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Bloore for presenting the report and 
acknowledged the time Members and officers had put into the exercise.  
 
RESOLVED that the response to each of the recommendations within the 
report of the Reduction in Bus Services Task Group be as set out below: 
 
Recommendation 1  
 
That within the Council Constitution, the Corporate Delegations in respect of 
Consultation Documents be amended as follows:  
 

Page 4



Cabinet 
5th October 2011 

- 3 - 

“Detail  - To respond to Consultations by the County Council 
 
Delegated to: That consultations routinely go to full Council for debate. 
However when there are timescale or other issues which would prevent this 
then the Chief Executive responds in consultation with the relevant Ward 
Members.”  
 
Cabinet Response 
 
(a) that the spirit of the recommendation be approved but that officers be 

requested to report back to Overview and Scrutiny Board with suitable 
wording in order to amend the Constitution; and 

 
(b) that it be ensured that the amendment to the Constitution recognises 

that there may be occasions when this Council is not consulted formally 
by the County Council on proposals but which Members may still wish 
to debate at Council by way of a Notice of Motion.    

 
Recommendation 2 
 

 That the Council support Worcestershire County Council by contacting the bus 
operators, Black Diamond and Johnson’s Coaches to make representations 
for the 204 service to be reinstated and for clarification on the future of the 
X50 service. 

 
 Cabinet Response  
 
 That the recommendation be supported but that in order that there is a 

specific point of contact on this matter, the letter be sent to the Portfolio Holder 
for Transport at the County Council rather than the bus operators.   
 

56/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED I
[...]
t the response as contained at appendix A to the report be approved 
and submitted to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government as part of the Council’s formal response to the 
consultation; and 

(c) that in addition to (b) above, a separate letter be sent by the Leader of 
the Council and Leader of the Opposition if he is in agreement, relating 
to Bromsgrove’s specific circumstances in respect of the Green Belt 
and cross boundary issues.     

 
60/11 SALE OF FREEHOLD 76 - 88 SHERWOOD ROAD BROMSGROVE  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed sale of the freehold interest 
of land at 76-88 Sherwood Road, Bromsgrove with a view to generating a 
significant capital receipt for use on projects within the community.  
 
Members noted the background to this site together with the proposed 
arrangements for achieving the best market value for the site. Following 
discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the sale of the freehold interest of 76-88 Sherwood Road, 

Bromsgrove be approved and that the sale be undertaken by auction in 
order to achieve best market value; and  

(b) that in view of the urgency of the matter the decision be not subject to 
the Council’s call in procedure.  

 
  
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



������

������������������	��
���������������������������
�

�		����������	����	��	�����	�����	
��	���	��������������		�
�

�����
����������	��	��	��������������������
�
�
�

������	
� ������������������������������������������ ���!"��#��!������������
���$�� ���%��&������� �� !��������'��%!�����������&!���(���)*���&��
�+*�������������������,�&�&&����-�������������.�� �/!�������������
$����� ������0��	������1�����/!�&!���2��.!�����������������&�/!������
������&�
�
$��������&&!�����!
�0�%����%�����$��&������!���$��&������������
����������&!������)*�����
�

� 3,�!�%!��
������#��$��������0!4&"����������0��!�&����5"���%���0��&���&�
������������6����-�!"���!����-���&��!��������%�����!�&����!�%��!���

[...]
guarding Children, Young 
People and Vulnerable Adults Policy and Procedure. 

• The agency will be required to supply The Council’s with their own 
policy/procedures for The Council’s reference. 

• Agency employees who have the potential to be in contact with 
young people/vulnerable adults in the course of their temporary 
duties must undergo a CRB check before commencing 
employment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET  2nd November 2011 
 

\head of community services\reports\proposed merger of north Worcestershire community safety partnerships 
report.doc 
ah\nab\5.10.2011 

PROPOSED MERGER OF NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Margaret Sherrey, Portfolio 

Holder for Community Services.  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes. 
Relevant Head of Service Angela Heighway, Head of 

Community Services. 
Wards Affected All Wards. 
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Key Decision: Yes  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 In order to discharge it’s duties in relation to crime reduction under the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1988, Bromsgrove District Council currently 
hosts and participates in the Bromsgrove Community Safety 
Partnership ( BCSP).  The purpose of this report is to update members 
on the issues currently affecting the BCSP and seek Members 
approval to the Strategic Partnership arrangements being changed.  
Specifically, this report sets out proposals for the merger of the 
Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership (BCSP) with Redditch 
Community Safety Partnership (RCSP) and Wyre Forest Community 
Safety Partnership (WFCSP).  This would result in the creation of a 
North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership (NWCSP). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to the Council:- 

 
1) That  Bromsgrove District Council approves the merger of 

Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership (BCSP) with Redditch 
Community Safety Partnership (RCSP) and Wyre Forest 
Community Safety Partnership (WFCSP) resulting in the creation 
of a North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 
(NWCSP); and 

 
2) Subject to endorsement by each of the Responsible Authorities to 

the merge that authority be delegated to Officers to take the 
necessary steps to implement the merger, including the 
establishment of governance arrangements and entering into any 
agreements, also subject to endorsement by the relevant CSPs; 

 
3) Members note the continuation of locality based operational and 

responsive partnership working through the operational Tasking 
Group and its theme groups; and 

Agenda Item 11

Page 91



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET  2nd November 2011 
 

\head of community services\reports\proposed merger of north Worcestershire community safety partnerships 
report.doc 
ah\nab\5.10.2011 

 
4) Members note the intention to review the Countywide partnership 

arrangements by 2014. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 BCSP receives Home Office grant each year to fund community safety 

activity.  In recent years this grant has reduced and will face further 
reductions in 2012/13.  Table 1 shows the level of Home Office grant 
received by, or expected to be allocated to, BCSP. 

 
 

Table 1 
 

Financial year Funding 
2010/11 £87,574 
2011/12 £71,695 
2012/13 £37,440 

  
3.2 Furthermore, from April 2013 onwards, whatever Home Office grant 

remains will transfer to the West Mercia Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC).  The PCC will have considerable freedom to 
allocate such resources that may remain as he or she deems 
appropriate.  This may result in CSPs receiving limited or no funding 
via this route. 

 
3.3 At present Home Office grant is used by BCSP to fund a number of 

staff, on fixed term contracts, hosted by Bromsgrove Council and 
Worcestershire County Council.  Home Office grant is also used by 
BCSP to fund project delivery.  Reductions in this funding will challenge 
BCSPs abili
[...]

2.2 That Cabinet approves the budget virements between £15k and £100k,        

listed in Appendix 2. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet note the financial position and movements on the 

earmarked reserves as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2.4    That Cabinet approve the expenditure of grant income from 

Worcestershire County Council, of £40k, for use in funding an 
insulation scheme for people over the age of 60. 

 
2.5    That Cabinet approve the carry forward into 2012/13 of the budget of 

£1m, for repaving the town centre. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications   
 
3.1 A separate finance report for each department plus a council summary, is 

shown on the following pages. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 107



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2 NOVEMBER 2011  

 

 

Revenue Budget summary Quarter 2 (April – Sept) 2011/12 – Overall 
Council 
 

Service Head 

Revised 
Budget 
2011/12 

£’000 

Budget 
April - Sep 

£’000 

Actual 
spend  

April - Sep 
£’000 

Variance to 
date 

April - Sep 
£’000 

 

Projected 
outturn 
2011/12 

£’000 

Projected 
variance 
2011/12 

£’000 
Environment
al Services 4,497 1,239 707 -532  4,314 -183 

Community 
Services 2,451 798 779 -19  2,417 -34 

Pre-
Regulatory 
Services 

1,127 317 265 -52  1,066 -61 

Leisure & 
Cultural 
Services 

1,944 963 887 -76  1,897 -47 

Planning & 
Regeneration 1,298 280 177 -103  1,127 -171 

Customer 
Services -41 244 215 -29  -102 -61 

Finance & 
Resources 2,077 1,143 1,165 22  2,193 116 

Legal, 
Equalities & 
Democratic 
Services 

1,446 530 476 -54  1,365 -81 

Policy, 
Performance 
& 
Partnerships 

-27 313 297 -16  -46 -19 

Business 
Transformati
on 

-9 684 639 -45  -80 -71 

Corporate 
Services 734 41 238 197  1,053 319 

SERVICE 
TOTAL  15,497 6,552 5,845 -707  15,204 -293 

Interest on 
Investments -68 -44 -64 -20  -84 -16 

COUNCIL 
SUMMARY 15,429 6,508 5,781 -727  15,120 -309 

Page 108



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2 NOVEMBER 2011  

 

 

Financial
[...]
sa Kristunas, Head of Finance and Resources 

Debbie Randall, Accountancy Services Manager 
  
  

 

Page 128



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET   2 November 2011 
 

 
WASTE & STREET SCENE PUBLICITY PLAN 2011-2013 – UPDATE 

REPORT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Mike Webb 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Guy Revans 
Wards Affected  All 
Non-Key Decision  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 Cabinet received a report on the Waste and Street Scene Publicity 

Plan at its meeting on 07 September.  One of the recommendations 
approved by Members related to the use of Fixed Penalty Notices for 
dog fouling and littering offences.  Since the meeting officers have 
given further consideration to the legal implications arising from the 
recommendation that was agreed.  The purpose of this report is to 
update Cabinet on the legal implications and to ask Members to 
approve a change in wording for the recommendation on Fixed Penalty 
Notices. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the wording of the recommendation agreed on 07 September 
regarding the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices be amended to read as 
follows:- 

 
That whenever possible and when considered appropriate, Fixed 
Penalty Notices are issued for all dog fouling and littering offences 
during campaign periods where an enforcement officer is present.  If it 
is considered that a Fixed Penalty Notice is not appropriate, then the 
environmental enforcement officer will take an appropriate level of 
action in accordance with the guidance contained in the Joint 
Environmental Enforcement Strategy. 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 The costs of delivering the Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan will 
be met through existing budgets. 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 129



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET   2 November 2011 
 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.2 Under the Environmental Protraction Act (EPA) 1990, the Council has 

a duty to keep street 
[...]
1 
 

campaign target areas have been selected due to the level of previous 
complaints received and problems already known to us. This therefore 
aims to counteract complaints coming in and thus reduce avoidable 
contact by addressing the root cause of the issue. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 
  

• Increasing Environmental Crime; 
• Unsafe communities (real and perceived); 
• Negative Impact on street cleanliness and associate performance 

indicators.. 
  

4.2 Currently the risks identified in are not addressed by any risk register 
and will be added to the Environmental Services risk register in due 
course. 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Waste & Street Scene Publicity Plan 2011 - 2014 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 There are no specific background papers. 
  
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sue Horrobin and Anna Wardell-Hill 
E Mail: sue.horrobin@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 anna.wardell-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 extn. 3706 or extn. 3700 
 
 

Page 199



Page 200

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 27th September 2011 and 5th October 2011
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 29th September 2011
	Enforcement Policy Report
	FINAL WRS Enforcement Policy 2011

	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 12th October 2011
	6 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15 - Presentation on Bids and Savings
	8 Feedback from Consultation on the Draft Core Strategy
	9 Corporate Data Backup
	10 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy
	11 Proposed Merger of North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnerships
	12 Bromsgrove Partnership Annual Report 2010/11
	13 Single Sustainable Community Strategy for Worcestershire
	14 Finance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2011/12
	15 Update on Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan
	Appendix For Item 11 - Proposed Merger of North Worcestershire Community Partnerships
	Appendix For Item 12 - Bromsgrove Partnership Annual Report 2010/11
	Appendix For item 13 - Single Sustainable Community Strategy for Worcestershire
	Appendices for Item 14 - Finance Monitoring Report  - Quarter 2 2011/12
	Finance Mon Virements Appendix 2
	Finance Mon Semi-Annual Treasury Report H1 2011-12 England Appendix 3

	Appendix for Item 15 - Update on Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan
	18 Disposal of Recreation Road North Car Park
	Appendix 1 Site Plan of Recreation Road (Sale)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillor C. R. Scurrell 
  
 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. A. Heighway, Ms. R. 

Bamford, Mr. G. Revans, Ms. J. Willis, Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. R. Cole. 
 

61/11 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

62/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

63/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 27th September 2011 and 
5th October 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record in each case. 
 

64/11 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 29th September 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted 
 
RECOMMENDED that in accordance with the recommendation contained at 
minute 16/11, the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy be 
adopted.   
 

65/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 12th 
October 2011 were submitted.  
 
There was discussion with regard to minute 50/11 relating to the Planning 
Policy Task Group and the possibility of a separate investigation being 



Cabinet 
2nd November 2011 

- 2 - 

undertaken by the Labour Group. It was noted that the issue of demands on 
officer time would need to be a consideration at a later stage.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

66/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Cabinet Members referred to a number of events they had attended in their 
capacity as Portfolio Holders.  
 

67/11 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 - 2014/15  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources gave a 
presentation on the latest situation regarding the Authority’s financial position 
2012/13 – 2014/15.  
 
Reference was made to: 
 
(a) the national situation including possible legislative changes which 

would impact on all Authorities, such as Business Rates arrangements 
and the introduction of a system of Universal Credit; 

 
(b) the local picture including the impact of the reduction in grant funding 

and the savings achieved from Shared Services programme; 
 
(c) the assumptions made in producing the Medium Term Financial Plan 

such as the rate of inflation and increases in utility costs; and  
 
(d) the actions being undertaken by officers to make further savings and 

efficiencies in order to address any budget gap for 2012/13.   
 
RESOLVED that the current position be noted and that a further report be 
considered at the next meeting of the Cabinet.         
 

68/11 FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT CORE STRATEGY  
 
Members considered the report on the responses received to the consultation 
on the Draft Core Strategy 2.  
 
It was reported that following an extensive consultation process, over 3,300 
responses from residents, companies and organisations had been received 
and that officers had commented on all responses. Clearly the current 
uncertainty regarding future changes to the planning system had had an 
impact on both the responses and the resulting officer comments. It was noted 
that the policies which had attracted the most responses had been in relation 
to site allocations.  
 



Cabinet 
2nd November 2011 

- 3 - 

It was reported that the responses to the consultation would inform the revised 
version of the Core Strategy/Local Plan which it was anticipated would be 
available for consideration by Members during the middle of 2012.  
 
RESOLVED that the report and the publication of the Draft Core Strategy 2 
consultation responses be noted.  
 

69/11 CORPORATE DATA BACKUP  
 
Members considered the report on the need to address an issue relating to 
the backup of storage of electronic data and to increase the amount of 
electronic storage available.  
 
It was noted that the funding requirement could be met from existing budgets 
within the IT service. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the increase in the Capital Programme for 2011/12 of £55,000, in 

respect of a user back up device and an additional electronic storage 
device be approved; and  

(b) that the cost be met from ICT reserves (£10,000) and current revenue 
underspend in the  IT service (£45,000).  

 
70/11 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed adoption of an updated 
corporate policy and procedure in relation to the Safeguarding Children, 
Young People and Vulnerable Adults. It was noted this would replace the 
existing corporate Child Protection Policy approved in 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that the Safeguarding Children, Young People and Vulnerable 
Adults Policy and Procedure as contained in appendix 1 to the report be 
approved.  
 

71/11 PROPOSED MERGER OF NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Cabinet considered the report on the proposed merger of the Bromsgrove 
Community Safety Partnership (BCSP), Redditch Community Safety 
Partnership (RCSP) and Wyre Forest Community Safety Partnership 
(WFCSP) to create a single North Worcestershire Community Safety 
Partnership (NWCSP).  
 
It was noted that the proposal did not involve a merger of the Community 
Safety Partnerships at operational level and would not produce cashable 
savings but would release officer capacity to allow operational staff additional 
time to deliver community based initiatives and projects.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the merger of BCSP with RCSP and WFCSP to create a NWCSP 

be approved;  



Cabinet 
2nd November 2011 

- 4 - 

(b) that subject to the approval of the merger by each of the Responsible 
Authorities, authority be delegated to the appropriate officers to take 
the necessary steps to implement the merger, including the 
establishment of governance arrangements and entering into any 
agreements and that this also be subject to endorsement by the 
relevant Community Safety Partnerships;    

(c) that the continuation of locality based operational and responsive 
partnership working through the Operational Tasking Group and its 
Theme Groups be noted; and 

(d) that the intention to review the Countywide partnership arrangements 
by 2014 be noted.  

 
 

72/11 BROMSGROVE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  
 
The Cabinet considered the Bromsgrove Partnership’s Annual Report 
2010/2011 which detailed the work of the Partnership over the past twelve 
months.  
 
Members felt the report was in a very clear and “readable” form.  
 
RESOLVED that the Bromsgrove Partnership’s Annual Report 2011/12 be 
approved. 
 

73/11 SINGLE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY FOR 
WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Members considered the new countywide Sustainable Community Strategy 
which included a section relating to Bromsgrove District. It was noted that 
whilst the Bromsgrove section was the final version, the County and other 
District sections may be subject to minor amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Single Community Strategy for Worcestershire, 
including the section on Bromsgrove District, be approved.  
 

74/11 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for the 
period April to September 2011. It was noted that at present there was a 
predicted underspend of £309,000.  
 
Issues were raised in relation to the car park income level and the Portfolio 
Holder Councillor M. J. A. Webb confirmed he was discussing this with the 
relevant officers with a view to mitigating the impact of this.  
 
It was noted that in relation to the Planning section, the need for additional 
staffing resources on a temporary basis was being addressed.  The Portfolio 
Holder Councillor C. B. Taylor also raised the issue of potential costs arising 
from planning appeals and officers undertook to consider this further.  
 
 



Cabinet 
2nd November 2011 

- 5 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current financial position in relation to revenue and capital 

budgets as detailed in the report be noted; 
(b) that the budget virements between £15,000 and £100,00 as contained 

in appendix 2 to the report be approved; 
(c) that the financial position and movements on the earmarked reserves 

as detailed reserves as contained in appendix 1 to the report be noted; 
(d) that the expenditure of grant income of £40,000 from Worcestershire 

County Council for use in funding an insulation scheme for people over 
the age of 60 be approved; and 

(e) that £1,000,000 in respect of the repaving of the town centre be carried 
forward into 2012/13 .  

 
75/11 UPDATE ON WASTE AND STREET SCENE PUBLICITY PLAN  

 
Members considered a report giving an update on the position regarding the 
Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan. 
 
It was noted that it would be of assistance to officers to amend the wording of 
the recommendation previously agreed in relation to Fixed Penalty Notices, in 
order to give more flexibility. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that whenever possible and when considered appropriate, Fixed 
Penalty Notices be issued for all dog fouling and littering offences during 
campaign periods when an environmental enforcement officer is present. If it 
is considered that the issuing of a Fixed Penalty Notice is inappropriate, then 
the environmental enforcement officer shall take an appropriate level of action 
in accordance with the guidance contained in the Joint Environmental 
Enforcement Strategy.   
 

76/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below and that 
it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No  Paragraph 
  77/11         3 
 
 

77/11 DISPOSAL OF RECREATION ROAD NORTH CAR PARK  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the disposal of Recreation Road North 
Car Park to facilitate the inclusion of the land in the potential redevelopment of 
an Extra Care Village. Following discussion it was  
 
 
 



Cabinet 
2nd November 2011 

- 6 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the sale of the Recreation Road North Car Park as part of the 

development process selected by the Recreation Road Consortium be 
approved; and 

(b) that the net proceeds from the sale be ring fenced for reinvestment into 
the Bromsgrove Town Centre Regeneration Programme.  

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


